EQUILOCITY ART OF THE HORSE OPEN SHOW 2024
ALL WORKMANSHIP

July 13, 2024
Setup: 7:30-8:30 AM, Show Starts at 8:30 AM

Lexington Griffin Gate Conference Area

DIVISIONS & JUDGES:

1. Artist Resins, All Sizes — Heather Malone
Customized Plastic & Cold Painted Chinas, All Sizes (shows together) — Mackenzie Purdy
Medallions & Busts, All Mediums — Barb Ness
Small Batch Breakables OF & CMG, All Sizes (Runs of 50 or less) — Maggie Schneider Barkovitz
Small Batch OF Stone Chips (Runs of 100 or less, incl. all DAH) — Judge TBD
Small Batch OF Stone Pebbles & Large Size (Runs of 100 or less, incl. all DAH) - Kristen Cermele
Tack, Props, Dolls, Barns, All Scales — Kristin Arendt
Unpainted Resins, Bronzes, Horse Decorations — Kylee Parks *This division starts at 12:30 PM
Large Batch Stone & All Other OF Plastic & Chinas, All Sizes — Amanda Reed

a. All Non-Stone Plastic of all run sizes shows here (Breyer, Copperfox, Schleich, etc)

b. Stone runs of 101+, all sizes

c. OF China runs of 51+, all sizes
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ARTIST RESINS
DRAFT BREEDS & TYPES

Clydesdale/Shire

Solid Pure Draft

Patterned Pure Draft

All Other Mixed Draft Breeds

Donkeys and Mules; Zebras, Primitive Breeds
6. Draft Type Foals

DRAFT CHAMP & RESERVE
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PONY BREEDS & TYPES

7. British Isles Pony
8. European Pony
9. North & South American Breeds
10. All Other Pure Pony Breeds
11. All Other Mixed Pony Breeds
12. Pony Type Foals

PONY CHAMP & RESERVE



STOCK BREEDS & TYPES

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

Quarter Horse Stallions & Geldings
Quarter Horse Mares

Appaloosa Stallions & Geldings
Appaloosa Mares

Paint Stallions & Geldings

Paint Mares

Other Pure and Mixed Stock

Stock Breed Foals

STOCK CHAMP & RESERVE

LIGHT & GAITED BREEDS & TYPES

21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

Arabian Stallions & Geldings

Arabian Mares

Part Arabian and Arabian Types
Morgan

TW.H., M.FT., & R.M.H.

American Saddlebred

Other Pure and Mixed Light and Gaited
Light & Gaited Foals

LIGHT/GAITED CHAMP & RESERVE

SPORT BREEDS & TYPES

29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.

Thoroughbred Stallions

Thoroughbred Mares & Geldings

German Warmbloods

Other European Warmbloods

North American Warmbloods
Carriage/Driving, Harness Racing Breeds
Other Pure & Mixed Sport & Racing Breeds
Sport and WB Foals

SPORT CHAMP & RESERVE

SPANISH, N. AMERICAN & OTHER BREEDS & TYPES

37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43,
44,

Andalusian & Lusitano

Paso Fino & Peruvian Paso

Other Pure Spanish

Other Mixed Spanish

American Mustang/Indian Horse/Indian Pony

All Other Mustangs

All Cross-Type/Other Mixed Breeds and Rare Breeds
Spanish, Mustang and Other Foals



SPANISH/NA/OTHER CHAMP & RESERVE

ARTIST RESIN OVERALL CHAMP & RESERVE

CM PLASTIC & COLD PAINTED CHINAS

DRAFT BREEDS & TYPES
1. Clydesdale/Shire
2. Solid Pure Draft
3. Patterned Pure Draft
4.  All Other Mixed Draft Breeds
5. Donkeys and Mules; Zebras, Primitive Breeds
6. Draft Type Foals
DRAFT CHAMP & RESERVE
PONY BREEDS & TYPES
7. British Isles Pony
8. European Pony
9. North & South American Breeds
10. All Other Pure Pony Breeds
11. All Other Mixed Pony Breeds
12. Pony Type Foals

PONY CHAMP & RESERVE

STOCK BREEDS & TYPES

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

Quarter Horse Stallions & Geldings
Quarter Horse Mares

Appaloosa Stallions & Geldings
Appaloosa Mares

Paint Stallions & Geldings

Paint Mares

Other Pure and Mixed Stock

Stock Breed Foals

STOCK CHAMP & RESERVE

LIGHT & GAITED BREEDS & TYPES

21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

Arabian Stallions & Geldings

Arabian Mares

Part Arabian and Arabian Types
Morgan

TW.H., M.ET., & R.M.H.

American Saddlebred

Other Pure and Mixed Light and Gaited
Light & Gaited Foals



LIGHT/GAITED CHAMP & RESERVE

SPORT BREEDS & TYPES

29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.

Thoroughbred Stallions

Thoroughbred Mares & Geldings

German Warmbloods

Other European Warmbloods

North American Warmbloods
Carriage/Driving, Harness Racing Breeds
Other Pure & Mixed Sport & Racing Breeds
Sport and WB Foals

SPORT CHAMP & RESERVE

SPANISH, N. AMERICAN & OTHER BREEDS & TYPES

37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.

Andalusian & Lusitano

Paso Fino & Peruvian Paso

Other Pure Spanish

Other Mixed Spanish

American Mustang/Indian Horse/Indian Pony

All Other Mustangs

All Cross-Type/Other Mixed Breeds and Rare Breeds
Spanish, Mustang and Other Foals

SPANISH/NA/OTHER CHAMP & RESERVE

CM PLASTIC & COLD PAINTED CHINA OVERALL CHAMP & RESERVE

MEDALLIONS & BUSTS
RESIN REALISTIC
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9.

Arabians/Part Arabians

Other Light Breeds

Sport Breeds

Stock Breeds: Solid Color

Stock Breeds: White Patterns

Draft Breeds

Pony Breeds

Foals

All Other Realistic Resin Medallions

REALISTIC RESIN MEDALLION CHAMP & RESERVE

RESIN FANTASY

10.
11.
12.

Fish Horse Adult
Fish Horse Baby
Wings & Horns



13. Undead
14. Other Fantasy Medallion
FANTASY RESIN MEDALLION CHAMP & RESERVE

ALL OTHER MEDALLIONS & BUSTS

15. Clinky Medallion: Glazed

16. Clinky Medallion: Cold Painted

17. Metal/Pewter Medallion

18. All Other Medallions

19. Realistic Busts

20. Fantasy/Deco Busts

21. Multiple Horses Medallions & Busts
OTHER MEDALLION/BUST CHAMP & RESERVE

MEDALLION & BUST OVERALL CHAMP & RESERVE

SMALL BATCH BREAKABLES, OF & CMG
OF DRAFT, PONY, LONGEARS

European Draft

Other Pure/Mix Draft

European Ponies

Other Pure Mix Ponies
5. Longears/Exotic

DRAFT/PONY CHAMP & RESERVE

R

OF SPORT, GAITED, STOCK
6. TB/STB
7. Warmbloods/Carriage
8. ASB/TWH/MFT
9. Solid color Stock Breed
10. Paint

11. Appaloosa
12. Other Pure/Mix, Sport, Gaited, Stock
SPORT/GAITED/STOCK CHAMP & RESERVE

OF LIGHT AND SPANISH

13. Arabian

14. Part-Arabian/NSH

15. Morgan

16. Andalusian/Lusitano

17. Paso Fino/Peruvian Paso

18. Other Pure/Mix Light and Spanish
LIGHT/SPANISH CHAMP & RESERVE



OF FOALS

19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,

Draft and Pony Foals
Solid Stock Foals
Colored Stock Foals
Light and Spanish Foals
Sport and Gaited Foals
Other Foals

FOALS CHAMP & RESERVE

cMG

25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

Solid Colored Draft Breeds

Spotted Draft Breeds

Solid Colored Pony Breeds

Spotted Pony Breeds

Solid Colored Warmblood/Carriage Breeds
Spotted Warmblood/Carriage Breeds

CHAMP/RESERVE CMG SECTION 1

31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.

Arabian & Part Arabian
Morgan & Gaited
Spanish

Solid Colored Foals
Spotted Foals

All Other Breeds
Unicorns & Pegasus
All other Fantasy

CHAMP/RESERVE CMG SECTION 2

SMALL BATCH BREAKABLES OVERALL CHAMP & RESERVE

SMALL BATCH OF STONE CHIPS
DRAFT, PONY, LONGEARS

1. European Draft

2. Other Pure/Mix Draft

3. Ponies

4. longears

5. Exotic/Other Breeds
DRAFT/PONY/OTHER CHAMP & RESERVE
SPORT AND GAITED

6. TB/STB

7. Warmbloods



8.
9.

10.

Carriage
ASB/TWH/MFT
Other Pure/Mix, Sport, Gaited

SPORT/GAITED CHAMP & RESERVE

STOCK

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

QH

Paint

Appaloosa

Mustang

Other Pure/Mix Stock

STOCK CHAMP & RESERVE

LIGHT AND SPANISH

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

Arabian

Part-Arabian/NSH

Morgan

Andalusian/Lusitano

Other Pure/Mix Light and Spanish

LIGHT/SPANISH CHAMP & RESERVE

FOALS

21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.

Draft and Pony Foals
Solid Stock Foals
Colored Stock Foals
Light and Spanish Foals
Sport and Gaited Foals
Other Foals

FOALS CHAMP & RESERVE

CHIPS DECORATOR BY COLOR/PATTERN

27.
28.
29.
30.
31.

Red/Orange/Yellow
Green/Blue/Purple
Multi-Colored
Unrealistic Pattern
Precious Stone

COLOR/PATTERN CHAMP & RESERVE

CHIPS DECORATOR BY SEASON/HOLIDAY

32.
33.
34.
35.

Seasonal — Winter
Seasonal — Spring
Seasonal — Summer
Seasonal — Fall



36. Christmas

37. Valentine

38. St. Patrick’s

39. Independence Day

40. Halloween
SEASON/HOLIDAY CHAMP & RESERVE

CHIPS DECORATOR BY TYPE

41. Unicorn

42. Pegasus

43. Alicorn (Unicorn/Pegasus combo)
44, Batwing

45. Undead & Other

DECO TYPE CHAMP & RESERVE
OVERALL CHAMP/RESERVE SMALL BATCH OF STONE CHIPS

SMALL BATCH OF STONE PEBBLES & LARGE SIZE
DRAFT, PONY, LONGEARS

European Draft
Other Pure/Mix Draft
Ponies
Spotted Longears
Solid Colored Longears
6. Exotic/Other Breeds
DRAFT/PONY/OTHER CHAMP & RESERVE
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SPORT AND GAITED
7. TB/STB
8. Warmbloods
9. Carriage

10. ASB/TWH/MFT
11. Other Pure/Mix, Sport, Gaited
SPORT/GAITED CHAMP & RESERVE

STOCK

12. QH

13. Paint

14. Appaloosa

15. Mustang

16. Other Pure/Mix Stock
STOCK CHAMP & RESERVE



LIGHT AND SPANISH

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

Arabian

Part-Arabian/NSH

Morgan

Andalusian/Lusitano

Paso Fino/Peruvian Paso

Other Pure/Mix Light and Spanish

LIGHT/SPANISH CHAMP & RESERVE

FOALS

23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

Draft and Pony Foals
Solid Stock Foals
Colored Stock Foals
Light and Spanish Foals
Sport and Gaited Foals
Other Foals

FOALS CHAMP & RESERVE

STONE PEBBLES & LARGE DECORATOR BY COLOR/PATTERN

29.
30.
31.
32.
33.

Red/Orange/Yellow
Green/Blue/Purple
Multi-Colored
Unrealistic Pattern
Precious Stone

COLOR/PATTERN CHAMP & RESERVE

STONE PEBBLES & LARGE DECORATOR BY SEASON/HOLIDAY

34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.

Seasonal — Winter
Seasonal — Spring
Seasonal — Summer
Seasonal — Fall
Christmas
Valentine

St. Patrick’s
Independence Day
Halloween

SEASON/HOLIDAY CHAMP & RESERVE

STONE PEBBLES & LARGE DECORATOR BY TYPE

43.
44.
45.
46.

Unicorn
Pegasus
Alicorn (Unicorn/Pegasus combo)
Batwing



47. Undead & Other
DECO TYPE CHAMP & RESERVE

OVERALL CHAMP/RESERVE SMALL BATCH OF STONE PEBBLES & LARGE SIZE

TACK, PROPS, DOLLS, BARNS

TACK
1. Western Show Saddles
2. Working Western Saddles
3.  Western Show Strap Goods (Halters, Headstalls)
4. Braided Western Tack
5. Huntseat/Jumper/English Saddles
6. Huntseat/Jumper/English Strap Goods
7. Dressage Saddles
8. Dressage Strap Goods

CHAMP/RESERVE TACK SECTION 1

9. Western Type Boots

10. English Type Boots

11. Western Type Saddle Pads

12. English Type Saddle Pads

13. Portuguese Tack

14. Parade Tack

15. Racing Tack

16. Circus Tack

17. Medieval Tack

18. All Other Tack
CHAMP/RESERVE TACK SECTION 2

PROPS

19. Jumps
20. Cattle Work Props
21. Arena Walls
22. Dressage Props
23. Arena Trail Obstacles
24. Doll related Props (no dolls, this is clip boards, doll food, tote bags, etc)
25. All Other Props
CHAMP/RESERVE PROPS

DOLLS

26. Western Pleasure Dolls
27. Working Western Dolls



28. Gymkhana Dolls
29. Huntseat Dolls
30. Saddleseat Dolls
31. Jumper Dolls
32. Eventing Dolls
33. Dressage Dolls
34. Judge Dolls
35. All Other Dolls
CHAMP/RESERVE DOLLS

BARNS & BARN RELATED ITEMS

36. Barns (entry has to be mobile enough to go on a show table)
37. Wash Stalls
38. Tack Rooms
39. 1-2 Stall Scenes
40. Paddock Scene
41. All Other ‘Horse Life’ Diorama Scenes
CHAMP/RESERVE BARNS

OVERALL CHAMP/RESERVE TACK/PROPS/DOLLS/BARNS
UNPAINTED RESINS, BRONZES, HORSE DECOR

UNPAINTED RESINS:

Draft Breeds
Pony Breeds
Warmblood/Carriage Breeds
Arabian & Part Arabian
Morgan & Gaited
Spanish
Foals
All Other Breeds
Unicorns & Pegasus
All other Fantasy

11. Medallions & Busts
CHAMP/RESERVE UNPAINTED RESIN
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BRONZES & HORSE DECOR:

12. All Bronzes
13. Adult Horse Sculptures
14. Foal Horse Sculptures



15. Kitchen Based Horse Décor

16. Horse Pottery

17. All Other Horse Decor

18. Horse Jewelry: Earrings

19. Horse Jewelry: Pendants

20. Horse Jewelry: Brooches

21. Horse Jewelry: All Other Pieces
CHAMP/RESERVE HORSE DECOR

OVERALL CHAMP/RESERVE UNPAINNTED RESINS, BRONZES, HORSE DECOR

LARGE BATCH OF PLASTIC & BREAKABLES
OF PLASTIC DRAFT, PONY, LONGEARS

European Draft
Other Pure/Mix Draft
Ponies
Spotted Longears
Solid Colored Longears
Exotic/Other Breeds
7. Fantasy/Decorator
DRAFT/PONY/OTHER CHAMP & RESERVE
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OF PLASTIC SPORT AND GAITED

8. TB/STB
9. Warmbloods
10. Carriage

11. ASB/TWH/MFT
12. Other Pure/Mix, Sport, Gaited
SPORT/GAITED CHAMP & RESERVE

OF PLASTIC STOCK

13. QH

14. Paint

15. Appaloosa

16. Mustang

17. Other Pure/Mix Stock
STOCK CHAMP & RESERVE

OF PLASTIC LIGHT AND SPANISH

18. Arabian
19. Part-Arabian/NSH
20. Morgan



21. Andalusian/Lusitano

22. Paso Fino/Peruvian Paso

23. Other Pure/Mix Light and Spanish
LIGHT/SPANISH CHAMP & RESERVE

OF PLASTIC FOALS

24. Draft and Pony Foals

25. Solid Stock Foals

26. Colored Stock Foals

27. Light and Spanish Foals

28. Sport and Gaited Foals

29. Other Foals

30. Fantasy/Decorator Foals
FOALS CHAMP & RESERVE

OF CHINA

31. Solid Colored Draft Breeds

32. Spotted Draft Breeds

33. Solid Colored Pony Breeds

34. Spotted Pony Breeds

35. Solid Colored Warmblood/Carriage Breeds

36. Spotted Warmblood/Carriage Breeds
CHAMP/RESERVE LARGE BATCH OF CHINA SECTION 1

37. Arabian & Part Arabian
38. Morgan & Gaited
39. Spanish
40. Solid Colored Foals
41. Spotted Foals
42. All Other Breeds
43. Unicorns & Pegasus
44. All other Fantasy
CHAMP/RESERVE LARGE BATCH OF CHINA SECTION 2

OVERALL CHAMP/RESERVE LARGE BATCH PLASTIC & OF CHINA



RULES

Show hall opens at 7:30am for setup, show begins at 8:30am Eastern time.
Entry fees, limits, general info:

e Entry fee of $75 includes one table and one chair

e Additional tables can be purchased for $20 each

e Proxy entry fee is $50, and no additional table space will be provided

e Entrants are permitted 100 total entries to show, and 3 entries per class. $1 buy-in for up to two
extra entries in classes is permitted.

e Family & Syndicate owned models are allowed, provided they are not showing under any owner
or a direct family member of any owner.

o  We will break for 30 minutes around noon for lunch.

Tags & Documentation:

e Each entry must have a tag
o Frontside:
= |f horse: Breed, Gender
= [fitem: tem name, material (“Barn, Balsa wood & acrylic paint” or “Western
Saddle, calf skin leather & various metal findings)
o Back side: Model name, entrant initials, sculpting and/or painting artist is encouraged

e Thisis an all workmanship show! Documentation showing the creative process of the piece,
outlining techniques used, or anything else the entrant would like to share is encouraged. Do not
list artist or sculptor information on the documentation, only on the back side of the tag that will
be seen after judging each class.

e For OF models, documentation showing real horse references is welcome but not required. Note
that we are not judging on collectability — but rather workmanship of the original finish piece.
This includes prepping of the body for paint, lack of visible seams, correct masking placement,
overspray, detail of the paint work, detail and accuracy of customization, etc.

e All documentation must not be larger than one 8.5x11” sheet

Awards

e The Overall Champion in each of our divisions will receive a limited Stone model produced only
for this event

e Overall Reserve and all Division/sectional champs and reserves will receive rosettes and Stone
Horses gift cards

e Classes will be placed 1%*-6™ place

e 1tand 2" place winners in qualifying classes will receive NAN cards (membership pending)

Ground Rules



Sportsmanlike conduct is expected of all entrants. We do not tolerate bullying or unkind remarks
in the show hall, and any entrant may be asked to pack their models and exit with no refund if
this rule is repeatedly violated.

All judges’ decisions are final. If you have questions about a placing, you are welcome to ask the
judges at the end of a class in a constructive manner. If you do not agree with their reasoning,
you are asked to accept the difference of opinion for the day.

Be careful around the show tables, sales tables, and tables of your fellow entrants. If you bump a
table or otherwise interact with somebody else’s models and damage is caused, you will be
asked to pay for repair costs. Do not touch or move others’ models without their permission.

Per the venue rules, no animals other than task-trained service animals are permitted in the
show hall.

Children are welcome in the show hall, but parents must ensure their kids are not running or
otherwise causing distractions or possible damage to models or the flow of the show day, and
that any tablets/games are used with headphones or at a low volume.
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